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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

INDUSTRIAL NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING EQUIPMENT -
ELECTRON LINEAR ACCELERATOR

FOREWORD

IEC 2017

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Internatiqnal (Standard IEC 62976 has been prepared by technical committee 45
instrumenptation.

internatjeral-ce-operation—on

c fields. To

this eng and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Sp4gcifications,

b as “IEC

Publicafion(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Ceommittegq interested

and non-

with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions det¢rmined by
agreement between the two organizations.
The forfnal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an ijternational

consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical comniittee has representati
interested IEC National Committees.

n from all

IEC Puplications have the form of recommendations for international use'and are accepted by IHC National

Commiftees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to{ensure that the technical con
Publicafions is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used
misintefpretation by any end user.

ent of IEC
or for any

In ordey to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Hublications

transpafently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any
betweeh any IEC Publication and the corresponding natiofal or regional publication shall be clearly
the lattg

=

IEC its¢lf does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide
assessinent services and, in some areas, access{to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsi
service$ carried out by independent certification-bodies.

All useris should ensure that they have the, latest edition of this publication.

No liabflity shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual €
membefs of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including lega
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
Publicalions.

Attentign is drawn to the(Noermative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced pul
indispepsable for the carrect application of this publication.

Attentigdn is drawn 4o.the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be thg
patent fights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

divergence
ndicated in

conformity

ble for any

xperts and
damage or
fees) and
other IEC

lications is

subject of

Nuclear

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
45/821/FDIS 45/824/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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INDUSTRIAL NON-DESTRUCTIVE TESTING EQUIPMENT -
ELECTRON LINEAR ACCELERATOR

1 Scope

This document gives the rules of naming, technical requirements, test methods, inspection,
marking, packaging, transportation, storage and accompanying documents for electron linear
accelerator equipment for Non-Destructive Testing (NDT).

range ofl 1 MeV to 15 MeV, including the accelerator equipment for radiographic film,
computed radiography with imaging plates, real-time imaging, digital detéctor a
industriall computerized tomography.

This docct.lment applies to NDT electron linear accelerator equipment in the X-ra[t energy

ray and

2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a<way that some or a|l of their
content ¢onstitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of‘the referenced document (including
any amefndments) applies.

ISO/IEC [Guide 37:2012, Instructions for use of products by consumers

ISO 780:R015, Packaging — Distribution packaging — Graphical symbols for handling and
storage df packages

ISO 19232-1:2013, Non-destructive  testing — Image quality of radiographs —| Part 1:
Determingation of the image quality Value using wire-type image quality indicators

3 Terms and definitions
For the purposes of this'document, the following terms and definitions apply.

ISO and [IEC mgdinfain terminological databases for use in standardization at the [following
addressé€ls:

e |EC Hlectropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

3.1

target

area on the surface of accelerating tube outlet on which the electron beam impinges and from
which the primary beam of X-rays is emitted

3.2

linear electron accelerator

LINAC

apparatus for producing high energy electrons by accelerating them along a waveguide. The
electrons strike a target to produce X-rays

Note 1 to entry: NDT electron linear accelerator, hereinafter referred to as the accelerator.

[SOURCE: ISO 5576:1997, 2.84]
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3.3
X-rays

penetrating electromagnetic radiation, within the approximate wavelength range of 1 nm to
0,0001 nm, produced when high velocity electrons impinge on a metal target

[SOURCE: ISO 5576:1997, 2.129]

3.4

X-ray beam energy

E

maximum X-ray energy in the continuous emission spectrum, equal to the product of the
electron charge and the accelerating voltage

Note 1 to e

3.5
wedge X
X-radiatig
from the
axis

[SOURC

3.6

half-value layer

thicknesqg
with a pj
absorbed
The half-
material

[SOURC

3.7
X-ray be
d
dimensio
central b

Note 1 to e

3.8
X-ray be

htry: E is expressed in megaelectronvolts (MeV).

-ray field
n field with a dose distribution that changes approximately linearly with
beam edge along a line perpendicular to and passing through the radiat

E: IEC 60976, 2007, 3.32]

of a specified material, which attenuates under narrow beam conditions X-
articular spectrum to an extent such that the air kerma rate, exposurg
dose rate is reduced to one half of the value that is measured without the
value layer (HVL) is expressed in suitable submultiples of the metre togethe

E: IEC 60601-1-3, 2008, 3.27]

Am focal spot

bam axis

htry: d is'expressed in millimetres (mm).

am_homogeneity

distance
on beam

radiation

rate or
material.
- with the

h across the focal spot of an accelerating tube, measured perpendicular to the

ratiO, eXpPressea as a percert, oI tne aosSe rate ma piane 1T 1 Trofrm e target ard

ormal to

the beam central axis, and acquired at a specified angle from the central axis, to the dose
rate in the plane and on the beam axis

3.9

X-ray beam air kerma rate

K

volume of ionization caused by the x-ray beam in air per unit time at 1 m away from target

Note 1 to e

3.10

ntry: K is expressed in centigrays per minute (cGy/min).

X-ray beam asymmetry
ratio of the difference to the average values of the dose rates measured at equal distances
from the central beam axis and in a vertical plane normal to the x-ray beam
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Note 1 to entry: This ratio is expressed as a percentage.

3.1

X-ray sensitivity

ratio of the minimum defect size that can be observed in the detector to the thickness of the
penetrated material

Note 1 to entry: This ratio is expressed as a percentage.

3.12
X-ray head
part of an X-ray installation that contains the accelerating tube and its shield

4 Equipment sets, names and work conditions

4.1 Equipment sets
Generally, the equipment consists of the following components:

a) X-ray|head,
b) modulator,
c) temp

rature control unit (TCU),

d) contrgl system,

e) powef distribution cabinet,

f) safety interlock system,

g) intercpnnecting cables (X-ray head to modulater, modulator to console) and hoseg (TCU to
X-ray|head).

4.2 Na@me convention

The nami|ng rules of the equipment are shown in Figure 1.
XX = XX XXX

—|; Maximum X-ray dose-rate, cGy/min
X-ray energy, MeV

Model
IEC

Figure 1 — Naming convention

Th hei Ny £ 1 1 o 1 n ol b —Fabte
€ Specteatons-orseverarcommonryusSetaccereratormoaers—are—sSnown——raore—1.
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Table 1 — Specifications of several
commonly used accelerator models

Specification
Model No. X-ray beam energy Maximum X-ray dose rate
MeV cGy/min
XX-2/200 2 200
XX-4/500 4 500
XX-6/1000 6 1000
XX-9/3000 9 3 000
X-12/5000 12 5000
XK-15/12000 15 12 000

4.3 Operating conditions

4.3.1 Fnvironmental requirement
e envirpnment temperature: (5 to 40) °C;
o relatiye humidity: <90 %.

4.3.2 Power supply

e voltage: 380 V £10 % three-phase four-wire AC system;
e frequéncy: 50 Hz +2 % / 60 Hz £2 %;

e powef supply: it is put forward in the productmanual according to the accelerator [model;

e grounding resistance: special groundingtesistance of modulator is less than 4 Q.
5 Technical requirements

5.1 Appearance

The surfgce shall be smooth,\uniform color, no obvious scratches, bumps or holes.

5.2 Cdntrol system
5.21 Design principle

The design of the control system shall ensure the safety of the operator, the devicg and the
delivered| dese.

5.2.2 Operation of start and stop

Operation of X-ray source start and stop shall be executed in the control console.

5.2.3 Functions of control system
The basic functions of the control system shall include:

e normal start-up and shut-down,

o display of the status of normal, fault, alarm and auto-stop,
e display of the main operational parameters,

e safety interlock,

e emergency stop.
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5.3 Performance
5.3.1 X-ray beam energy

Commonly used X-ray beam energies of accelerators are shown in Table 2 and the
corresponding half value layer should not be less than the value in Table 2.

Table 2 — Half value layer of materials corresponding
to commonly used X-ray beam energies

X-ray beam energy Steel Plexiglas
(Material density: 7,8 x 10% kg/m?) (Material density:1,7 x 10 kg/m3)
MeV mm mm
1 16 £ 0,5 61+2
2 20+ 0,5 84 2
4 25+0,5 1164+ 2
6 28+ 0,5 188 + 2
9 30+0,5 149 + 2
12 32+0,5 178 £ 2
15 33+0,5 204 £ 2

5.3.2 K-ray homogeneity

X-ray homogeneity shall not be less than the value_innTable 3 by using a beam flattening filter.

Table 3 — X-ray homogeneity of commonly used X-ray beam energies

X-ray bedm Subtended angle 4 betw:_een beam_central axis and axis connecting the X-ray
energy centre of focal spot with t:ﬁcpuor:‘r;;gnrg:asurement located on the honjogeneity
MeV °) Y%
1 7,5 80
2 7,5 78
4 7,5 75
6 7,5 62
9 7,5 55
12 6,0 50
15 6,0 45

5.3.3 X-ray beam air kerma rate

X-ray beam air kerma rate shall achieve the value shown in Table 4 (can be reduced based
on purpose).
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Table 4 — X-ray beam air kerma rate of different models

X-ray beam energy X-ray beam dose rate
MeV cGy/min
1 20
2 200
4 500
6 1000
9 3 000
12 5000
5 27000

5.3.4 K-ray beam focal spot

The diani
energy is
when X-r

5.3.5 K-ray beam asymmetry

X-ray beam asymmetry shall be less than 3 % at 7,5° away. from X-ray beam center g

eter of the X-ray spot shall be less than or equal to 2,0 mmcwhen the X-

By beam energy is equal to or higher than 9 MeV.

ay beam

less than 9 MeV; the diameter of X-ray spot shall be less than or equal t¢p 3,5 mm

Xis when

the X-rayl beam energy is less than or equal to 9 MeV; X-ray beam asymmetry shall be less
than 5 %| at 6° away from X-ray beam center axis,when X-ray beam energy is higher than
9 MeV.
5.3.6 K-ray sensitivity
In the rgnge of the X-ray beam energy and the corresponding equivalent steel thickness
stated il Table 5, X-ray sensitivityoshall be less than 1 % as determined py linear
densitomietry for imaging detection.
Table 5 — Detection range of equivalent steel thickness
corresponding to commonly used X-ray beam energies
X-ray beam“energy Range of equivalent steel thickness
MeV mm
1 36 to 150
2 40 to 200
4 50 to 250
6 50 to 280
9 76 to 380
12 100 to 420
15 100 to 460

7,8 x 10°

kg/m3 steel.

NOTE Equivalent steel thickness is the conversion of different plate thickness based on the density of
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5.3.7 Dose leakage
a) X-ray dose leakage

A measure of leakage is given by the ratio of X-ray dose rate 1 m away from the target in
a variety of directions to the X-ray dose rate on the central beam axis. This shall be
expressed as a percentage and shall be less than 0,1 %.

b) Neutron dose leakage (if the accelerator energy is higher than or equal to 10 MeV)

Neutron dose rate shall be no more than 0,01 mSv/h 1 m away from the target beyond the
X-ray field formed by the forward collimator and no more than 0,001 mSv/h in other places.

5.4  Electrical safety
5.4.1 Protective grounding

Separated electric shock protection is essential. The resistance between metal quface and
grounding terminal shall not be more than 0,1 Q.

5.4.2 nsulation resistance
The insulation resistance between wires (including phase line and-zero line) and ¢ground of

each ind¢pendent electrical part of the equipment should not be lessthan 1 MQ when the test
voltage (AC RMS or DC average) reaches to 1 000 V.

5.4.3 Dielectric strength

Electrical equipment with electrical grounding should tolerate the dielectric strength {esting of
2 000 V (AC RMS or DC average) with no breakdownand no repeated arcing during tfhe test.

5.4.4 Protection against electric shock
Electrical equipment of the accelerator\should have anti shock functionality under the
condition| of normal use, the touchable parts should not be hazardous or live. Th¢ voltage

between jaccessible component and-ground terminal should be less than AC 30 V or DC 60 V.
The warnling symbols for “high voltage” shall be posted near the high voltage device.

5.5 Rdliability
5.5.1 Continuous operation

The devite shall benyable to operate for 8 h with less than 4 interruptions lasting no more than
30 min each.

5.5.2 Recovery

The time of reaching the normal work status shall be less than 15 min when the downtime
without fault is longer than 1 h after shutdown.

5.5.3 Restart

The time of reaching the normal work status shall be less than 150 min when the downtime
without fault is longer than 48 h after shutdown.

6 Test methods

6.1 General requirements
6.1.1 Testing conditions

The test shall be carried out under the conditions of Table 6.
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Table 6 — Testing conditions

Environmental parameter Reference value Range
Temperature 25 °C 5°Cto40-°C
Relative humidity 65 % <90 %
Atmospheric pressure 101,3 kPa 86 kPa to 106 kPa
Voltage (alternating current) 380 V 380V +£10%
Frequency (alternating current) 50 Hz /60 Hz 50Hz+2%/60Hz+2 %

6.1.2 Instruments and devices

6.1.2.1 General

Within tHe validity verification, the test equipment and instruments should 'meet| the test
requirements.

6.1.2.2 X-ray dose meter

An X-ray|dose meter is used to measure the in-beam air kerma rate’

6.1.2.3 Wire-type image quality indicators

Wire-typg@ image quality indicators complying withsISO 19232-1:2013 shall be |used to
measure [X-ray sensitivity.

6.1.2.4 “Sandwich” test module

The “Sarldwich” test module is used to medsure the X-ray beam focal spot size. It {s closely
superposled by the rectangular (250 mm, x 60 mm) copper or lead foil (with white cplor) and
plastic pieces (with black color) alternately as shown in Figure 2, the foil thickness|h1 is not
more thap 0,1 mm, plastic film thickness h2 is not more than 0,3 mm, and the supelfimposing
thicknesq is not less than 60 mm.

Dimensions in|millimetres

IEC

Figure 2 — Sketch map of the test module

6.1.2.5 Copper block with a swivelling edge

The copper block (60 mm x 60 mm x 16 mm) with a swiveling edge + 15° is a test block using
as alternative method for the focal spot measurement, see Figure 3.
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Dimensions in

60

millimetres

6.1.2.6

The plate
aid in me
the plate

16

60

IEC
Figure 3 — Sketch map of the copper block with a swivelling edge

Plate specimen

specimens are 36 mm to 460 mm steel or equivalent thickness of solid pro
asuring the X-ray beam energy and X-ray sensitivity. Select the appropriate
thickness depending on the energy of théZaccelerator, as specified in Table

6.2 Visual inspection

Visually ¢heck the appearance of the facility with normal illumination to demonstrats
requiremgnts of 5.1 are satisfied.

6.3 Cgntrol system test

By visual inspection and~demonstration to ensure that the control system sati
requiremgnts of 5.2.

6.4.1

Measure

6.4 PT(formance test

-ray beam energy

pellant to
range of
5.

that the

5fies the

or solid

the” half-value layer of X-ray beam produced by the accelerator in stee

propellant in order to estimate the X-ray beam energy of the accelerator.

When measuring, the dosimeter probe is placed 1 m from the target in the center of the X-ray
beam (the 0° direction), and steel plates with different thicknesses are placed between the
probe and the target. Measure the X-ray attenuation through steel plates with different
thicknesses d and with the same dose rate, D, as measured by a dose meter. In general, in
order to prevent errors caused by low-energy X-rays, the initial plate thickness should be
greater than two times the half-value layer corresponding to the measured energy profile.

Graph the X-ray beam air kerma rates obtained with different thickness steel plates or solid
propellants. Use the least-squares method to calculate u values according to the formula (1),
further calculate the half value layer d,,, value using the formula d,,» = In2/4, and use Table 2

to estima

te the X-ray beam energy.
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D= Doe’/’d (1)

where
d is the plates thickness, in mm;

DO is the dose rate when d = 0, in cGy/min;

D is the dose rate, in cGy/min;

u is the linear attenuation coefficient, in mm=1.

The test results shall comply with the requirement of 5.3.1.

6.4.2 K-ray homogeneity

Measure |the X-ray air kerma rate 1 m from the target on the central axis of‘the X-ray beam,
Kq. Meapure the X-ray air kerma rates, K;, in a plane normal to the beam axis and at equal

and syminetrically opposing distances as shown in Figure 4. Measurg ‘at least foun rates at
horizontal and vertical transverse points that each make an angle 4{with the central beam axis
(the values of 4 are given in Table 3). All measurements are 10.be made under fhe same

conditions. Use the minimum of the K; acquired to calculate thie*homogeneity 7, acdording to
formula (R).

Ko
nh:[.(—o'nx100% (2)

n,  is the X-ray homogeneity;

Kpnin is the minimum X-ray air kermalrate measured from the set of points 4 degrees| from the
begm axis and 1 m from the target, in cGy/min;

KO is the X-ray air kerma_rate value on the central axis 1 m far from the target, in gGy/min.

2

Target

IEC
Figure 4 — Schematic diagram of X ray beam radial uniformity measurement

The computed homogeneity shall comply with the requirements of 5.3.2.
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6.4.3 X-ray beam air kerma rate

Place the dosimeter probes in front and 1 m far from the target at the center of X ray beam
axis, set the standard dosimeter mode to “dose” and measure 3 sets of time and dose during
the beam test, calculate the average value of X-ray beam air kerma rate, then multiply the
calibration factor of the certificate and the air density correction factor. The result is the X-ray
beam air kerma rate of the accelerator.

The test result shall comply with the requirements of 5.3.3.

6.4.4 X-ray beam focal spot

6.4.4.1 “ teh” t-method

The X-raly beam focal spot is measured using a test module made accordingcto*6]1.2.4, as
shown in[ Figure 5. Place the test module 300 mm, 500 mm, and 800 mm from the|target at
the center of X ray beam axis as shown in Figure 6. X-ray beam'§lits through the
correspopding plastic sheet, and makes the film exposure put at the _éther end of the test
module; after being film processed, several black lines will appear, the;hlack intensity is larger
at the center and smaller on both sides.

Using th¢ number of black lines whose black intensity is 50,% or greater than the central,
calculate[the X-ray beam focal spot according to formula (3);

d; = (hq + hy) x a4 (3)

where
d; is the|X-ray beam focal spot, in mm;
hy is the|copper or lead foil thickness, in mm;
ho is the|plastic piece thickness, in mm;
n; is the|number of black lines whose black intensity is 50 % or greater than the cenfral.
For each|of 3 distances, use the_least-squares method for linear fitting, (d, = (a/ + d.) where a

is the lingar factor, / is the distance of the testing module to target, and 4, is the X-fay beam
focus spgt value when / equalto 0.

The resul|ts shall comply-with the requirements of 5.3.4.

Detector
Lead foil
Plastic piece.
X-ray beam direction IEC

Figure 5 — Schematic diagram of the testing module in front of the detector
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Dimensions in

Accelerating tube Target Test model

X-ray beam direction /
—_—

IEC

millimetres

6.4.4.2

An altern
6.1.2.5.V
shown in
Otherwis
and dete
Klasens

across thle sharpest edge response in the image multiplied\by 1,47).

A horizo
orientatid

The resu

Figure 6 — Schematic diagram of the “Sandwich” test module placement

“Copper block” method

ative method for the focal spot measurement is a copper block made acc
Vhen the copper block is exactly in the middle between target-and image de

Figure 7, then the detector image shows directly the focal spot size m
£ a magnification factor has to be considered. A typical ‘distance between fi
ctor is 4 m. The focal spot size is measured as edgéounsharpness accordi
method (unsharpness is the distance of the 16_%<and the 84 % points in

ntal edge position measures the vertical“focal spot size and a verti
n measures the horizontal focal spot size¢

t shall comply with the requirements;in 5.3.4.

Dimension

Accelerating tube Target Copper block Image detector

X-ray beam
direction

A
\4

y
\

ording to
tector as
easured.
pcal spot
hg to the
a profile

cal edge

s in metres

IEC

Figure 7 — Schematic diagram of the copper block test module placement
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X-ray beam asymmetry
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Get the difference and the average of the four measurements in 6.4.2 shown in Figure 4 as 1,
1’, 2, and 2’. Calculate the X-ray beam asymmetry n according to formula (4).

UZAEJ Df_.{)’ | x100 % (4)
D |(D1+Di/2|max
where
AD is the difference of Dl- and D{;
B is the o\/nrngn of I.ﬁl and I‘ll’,
Dl- and Ip; are the dose rates of two symmetry points.
The resul|ts shall comply with the requirements of 5.3.5.
6.4.6 K-ray sensitivity
Place thg steel plate specimen with the thickness of Table 5 vertically and 1 m from the target

at the cepter of X ray beam axis. Attach wire-type image quality indicators to the si
plate tha} is closest to the X-ray beam; attach film to the «©ther plate side. Process
after exppsure, observe the minimum line diameter of image*quality indicators in the
calculate|the X-ray sensitivity according to formula (5).

where

C is
dmin is
T is

The resul|ts shall comply withithe requirements of 5.3.6.

6.4.7

Block front-end and the surrounding space of accelerator collimator with more tha
value laygrs ofdead or tungsten. Consider a sphere with a radius of 1 m with the tar

center.
normati

czdm—i”xmo%
T

the X-ray sensitivity;
the minimum line diameter oftimage quality indicators in the film, in mm:;

the thickness of steel plate; in mm.

| eakage dosge rate

locations; the target is at O) and measure the dose rates normalized to

de of the
the film
film, and

(5)

n 10 half
et as its
ure 8 for
1 min to

Fllace dosimeter probes at twenty or more locations on the sphere (see Fig
v

obtain D;. The dose rate percentage is calculated for each measurement by formula (6)

relative to dose rate DO at a distance of 1 m from the center beam of the X-ray to the target

without

The tes

blocking.

2]

t results of each point shall comply with the requirements of 5.3.7.

(6)
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6.5 EI
6.5.1

o
X-ray beam direction - | =~

IEC

Figure 8 — Diagram of leakage dose measurementpgints

e¢ctrical safety testing

Protective grounding

Ground resistance tester shall be used to measure the résistance of ground-end and
the test durrent is 25 A, the result should comply with the requirements of 5.4.1.

6.5.2

Using 1

nsulation resistance

00 V insulation resistance meter, test insulation resistances of phase line,

to ground and metal shell, the result shall.comply with the requirements of 5.4.2.

6.5.3

Dielectric strength

Test voltage shall be gradually increased to 2 000 V in 10 s, and maintained for at le
the test rpsults shall comply with the requirements of 5.4.3.

6.5.4

Protection against electric shock

Use 2 k(] resistor in*parallel on the AC and DC voltmeter to measure the voltage bet

touchabl
accelera

6.6 Reliabiity-test

6.6.1

i) components and protective grounding under normal working condition
r, thecresult shall comply with the requirement of 5.4.4.

the shell,

zero line

ast 1 min,

ween the
s of the

Continuous operation

Continuous operation under the rated X-ray beam air kerma rate, the test result shall comply

with the

6.6.2

requirements of 5.5.1.

Recovery

The reboot time after 1 h outage shall comply with the requirement of 5.5.2.

6.6.3

Restart

The reboot time after 48 h outage shall comply with the requirement of 5.5.3.
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Inspection is divided into the type inspection and delivery inspection.

7.2 Inspection items

Inspection items are shown in Table 7.

Table 7 — Inspection items of the accelerator

No. e inspection | inepoction | requirements | ~\rjethod

1 A\ppearance A A 5.1 6.2
2 Control system A 5.2 6.3
3 K-ray beam energy A A 5.3.1 6.4.
4 K-ray homogeneity A A 5.3.2 6.4.1
5 K-ray beam air kerma rate A A 5¢3:3 6.4.
6 K-ray focal spot A A 5.3.4 6.4.4
7 K-ray beam asymmetry A A 5.3.5 6.4.
8 K-ray sensitivity A A 5.3.6 6.4.
9 | eakage dose rate A A 5.3.7 6.4.7
10 Protective grounding A A 5.4.1 6.5.
11 nsulation resistance A A 5.4.2 6.5.1
12 Dielectric strength A A 5.4.3 6.5.
13 Protection against electric shock A A 5.4.4 6.5.4
14 Continuous operation A A 5.5.1 6.6.
15 Recovery A A 5.5.2 6.6.1
16 Restart A A 5.56.3 6.6.
NOTE A required items A optional items.

7.3  Crjterion rule

7.3.1 f defective items were found during the type inspection, it is allowed to fadjust or

replace related components or subsystems, and carry out a new inspection.

7.3.2 The products passing the inspection items in Table 7 during delivery inspection shall
be the qualified products.

8 Marking, packaging, transportation, storage and accompanying documents

8.1 Marking

8.1.1 Accelerator signs

The accelerator shall be marked with legible permanent sign or signs in a suitable position.

The sign

shall include:

a) Manufacturer's name.

b) Device name.
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c) Device type.
d) Serial number and date of manufacture.
e) Product standard No.

8.1.2 Component nameplates

Nameplates of main components should be fixed in a suitable place. Content of the nameplate
shall at least contain the following items:

a) Component name.

b) Manufacturer’s name.

c) Serial number and date of manufacture.

8.1.3 |_abels

All measpring meters, operating switches, buttons, indicator lights in the acceleratgqr system
shall be Igbelled.

8.1.4 Warning signs

Warning [signs and warning instructions shall comply with the radidactive symbols gnd signs
specified|in ISO 780:2015.

8.2 Packaging

8.2.1 The accelerator should be dispensed in<crates, and the box should coptain the
detailed [packing list. Crates should provide measures against rain, moisture, and shock.
Compongnts are fixed in the box and soft plasticlis used to avoid loose and rubbing.

8.2.2 Thyristors and other fragile parts\should be in separate boxes specially degigned to
ensure that they will not be damaged during transport.

8.2.3 Packaging mark should comply with the relevant requirements in ISO 780:2015.

8.3 Transportation

8.3.1 Packaged equipment or components shall allow their transportation by aut¢mobiles,
trains andl ships.

8.3.2 Shipment-should be carried out strictly in accordance with the conditions indjcated on
the package.(Shipment should be gentle, not upside down, and collisions should be avoided.

8.4 Storage

8.4.1 Storehouse for storage should provide ambient temperature 0 °C to 40 °C, relative
humidity less than 90 %, and good ventilation. The storehouse should not contain corrosive
gas, strong vibrations, shocks and strong magnetic fields.

8.4.2 The parts which need to be kept in vacuum for a long time, such as accelerating
tubes, klystrons, should be vacuumized regularly in accordance with the requirements of
specification.
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8.5 Accompanying documents

8.5.1 Instructions

Instructions shall comply with the specification of ISO/IEC Guide 37:2012, and include the

following

items:

a) Technical specification: characteristics, the main purpose and scope of application, brief
structure and working principle, and the main performance parameters, radiation safety
and security measures, the product working conditions, the environment and installation
requirements.

b) Operation manual: operation safety, instructions and precautions of radiation safety,

operating procedures, methods, and preventive measures against misuse, and other
requifements for operation.

c) Mainfenance manual: symptoms, causes and remedy, routine operation and “maihtenance
procgdures, periodic maintenance procedures and methods while maiptaining long-term
storage.

8.5.2 Product certification

Product ¢ertification shall include the implementation of product standards, inspectign results

and con¢lusions, product number, production date and inspection department jnspector

signaturg, etc.

8.5.3 Dther documents

Accompganying documents should contain a list of“spare parts, packing list and

catalog.

packing
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS DESTINES AUX ESSAIS NON
DESTRUCTIFS POUR LE SECTEUR INDUSTRIEL -
ACCELERATEUR ELECTRONIQUE LINEAIRE

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

compogée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC),4L’
objet d¢ favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans le
de [I'élgctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie *dg
internafionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications~accyq

public

comité
organis
égalem
selon d

Les dé
du pos

intéresgés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Pu
comme
s'assur

I'éventdelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite'par un quelconque utilisateur final.
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La Norme internationale |EC 62976 a été établie par le comité d'études 45 de I'lEC:
Instrumentation nucléaire.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
45/821/FDIS 45/824/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

e reconduite,

e supprimée,

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

e amendée.
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APPAREILS DESTINES AUX ESSAIS NON
DESTRUCTIFS POUR LE SECTEUR INDUSTRIEL -
ACCELERATEUR ELECTRONIQUE LINEAIRE

1 Domaine d'application

Le présent document donne les régles qui s'appliquent au nommage, aux exigences
techniques, aux méthodes d'essais, a l'inspection, au marquage, a I'emballage, au transport,
au stockage et aux documents d'accompagnement des accélérateurs électroniques linéaires
destinés pux essais non destructifs (END).

Le présent document s'applique aux accélérateurs électroniques linéaires destinés afix essais
non destructifs dont le rayonnement X est compris dans la plage d'énergig allant de|1 MeV a
15 MeV, hotamment aux accélérateurs utilisés pour les films radiographigques, la rad|ographie
informatisée a plaque d'imagerie, l'imagerie en temps réel, les barrettes de dftecteurs
numériques et la tomographie informatisée a usage industriel.

2 Réfdrences normatives

Les documents suivants cités dans le texte constituenty(pour tout ou partie de leur|contenu,
des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule I'éditjon citée
s’appliqug. Pour les références non datées, la derniere édition du document de féférence
s'appliqug (y compris les éventuels amendements)

ISO/IEC [Guide 37:2012, Instructions d'emploi des produits par les consommateurs

ISO 780:R015, Emballages — Emballages de distribution — Symboles graphiqueg pour la
manutention et le stockage des emballages

ISO 19232-1:2013, Essais non.destructifs — Qualité d'image des radiogrammes —|Partie 1:
Détermination de l'indice déexgualité d'image a I'aide d'indicateurs a fils

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les pesoins:du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent.

L'1SO et 'IEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/
e |SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

3.1

cible

partie de la surface de la sortie d'un tube d'accélération frappée par le faisceau d'électrons et
qui émet le faisceau primaire de rayons X

3.2

accélérateur électronique linéaire

LINAC

générateur d'électrons a haute énergie qui accélére ceux-ci le long d'un guide d'ondes. Les
électrons viennent frapper une cible qui produit des rayons X
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Note 1 a l'article: L'accélérateur électronique linéaire destiné aux essais non destructifs est appelé ci-apres
"accélérateur".

[SOURCE: ISO 5576:1997, 2.84]

3.3

rayonnement X

rayons X

rayonnement électromagnétique pénétrant, dont la longueur d'onde est comprise
approximativement entre 1 nm et 0,0001 nm, produit par I'impact d'électrons a haute vitesse
sur une cible métallique

[SOURCE: ISO 5576:1997, 2.129]

3.4
énergie du faisceau de rayonnement X
E
énergie maximale du rayonnement X dans le spectre d'émission continu,\correspondant au
produit dg la charge de I'électron par la tension d'accélération

Note 1 a I'drticle: E est exprimé en Megaelectronvolts (MeV).

3.5
champ de rayonnement X avec coin
champ de rayonnement X avec une distribution de~daese qui varie approximativement
linéairemlent en fonction de la distance au bord du faiseeau le long d'une ligne perpendiculaire
a I'axe dy faisceau de rayonnement et le traversant

[SOURCE: IEC 60976, 2007, 3.32]

3.6
couche de demi-transmission
épaisseuf d'un matériau spécifié, qui transmet dans les conditions du faisceau |étroit un
rayonnement X avec un spectre_particulier en réduisant le débit de kerma dans I'ain, le débit
d'expositlon ou le débit de dose’absorbée a la moitié de la valeur que I'on mesyrerait en
I'absencg du matériau considéré. La couche de demi-transmission (CDT) est expfimée en
sous-multiples appropriés du.meétre suivis de l'indication du matériau

[SOURCE: IEC 6060421-3, 2008, 3.27]

3.7
foyer optiqué du faisceau de rayonnement X
d
diamétre “du—feyer—epHague—dun—tube—d-acedieration—mesuré—perpendiettalrement a l'axe

central du faisceau

Note 1 a l'article: d est exprimé en millimétres (mm).

3.8

homogénéité du faisceau de rayonnement X

quotient, exprimé en pourcentage, du débit de dose a 1 m a partir de la cible et dans un plan
normal par rapport a I'axe central du faisceau, acquis a un angle donné de I'axe central, sur le
débit de dose dans le plan et sur I'axe du faisceau

3.9

débit de kerma dans I'air du faisceau de rayonnement X

K

volume d'ionisation provoquée par le faisceau de rayonnement X dans l'air par unité de temps
a 1 m de la cible
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Note 1 a l'article: K est exprimé en centigrays par minute (cGy/min).

3.10

asymétrie du faisceau de rayonnement X

quotient des différences par rapport aux valeurs moyennes des débits de dose mesurés a
égales distances de l'axe central du faisceau, dans un plan vertical normal par rapport au
faisceau de rayonnement X

Note 1 a l'article: Ce quotient est exprimé en pourcentage.

3.1

sensibilité du rayonnement X
quotient de la dimension minimale des défauts pouvant étre observés par le détecteur sur
I'épaissep—du-materiau

Note 1 a I'drticle: Ce quotient est exprimé en pourcentage.

3.12
téte a rayonnement X
partie d'Une installation a rayonnement X qui contient le tube d'accélération et sa gaife

4 Composition de I'équipement, noms et conditions de\fonctionnement

4.1 Cgmposition de I'équipement

Généralgment, I'équipement se compose des appareilsisuivants:

a) une téte a rayonnement X;

b) un mo¢dulateur;

c) un medule de régulation de la température;
d) un syptéme de commande;

e) une armoire d'alimentation électrique;

f) un sypteme de verrouillage de sécurité;

g) des dables d'interconnexion (entre la téte a rayonnement X et le modulateur,| entre le
modujateur et le tableau"de commande) et des conduits flexibles (entre le mpdule de
régulation de la température et la téte a rayonnement X).

4.2 Cdnvention.de nommage

Les reglgs de nommage des appareils sont indiquées a la Figure 1.

XX - XX/ XXX

L Débit de dose maximal de rayonnement X, cGy/min
Energie du rayonnement X, MeV
Modéle

IEC

Figure 1 — Convention de nommage

Les spécifications relatives aux différents modéles d'accélérateurs communément utilisés
sont indiquées au Tableau 1.
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Tableau 1 — Spécifications relatives aux différents
modéles d'accélérateurs communément utilisés

Spécification
N° de modéle Energie du faisceau de rayonnement X Débit de dose maximal de rayonnement X
MeV cGy/min
XX-2/200 2 200
XX-4/500 4 500
XX-6/1000 6 1000
XX-9/3000 9 3 000
XX-12/5000 12 5000
XX-15/12000 15 12 000
4.3 Cdnditions de fonctionnement
4.3.1 Fxigences environnementales
e Température de I'environnement: (5 a 40) °C
e Humidité relative: < 90 %

4.3.2 Alimentation

e tensida
o fréqu
e alime

e résist

n: systéme AC triphasé 4 fils 4 380 V £ 10 %;
ence: 50 Hz £ 2 % / 60 Hz + 2 %;

inférigure a 4 Q.

5 Exidences techniques

5.1 Agpect

La surfad
bosse et

52 S
5.2.1

La conce

aucun trou.

téme de,commande

rincipe de conception

et de la dose fournie.

5.2.2 Démarrage et arrét

htation: indiquée dans le manuel du preduit, en fonction du modéle d'accéléfateur;

ance de mise a la terre: la résistance'de mise a la terre spécifique du modulateur est

e doit étre lisse|_de couleur uniforme, et ne doit présenter aucune rayurg, aucune

I'appareil

Le démarrage et 'arrét de la source de rayonnement X doivent étre réalisés sur le tableau de
commande.

5.2.3

Fonctions du systéme de commande

Les fonctions de base du systeme de commande doivent inclure:

e |e démarrage et I'arrét normaux;

o l'affichage de I'état "normal”, "défaut", "alarme" ou "arrét automatique";

e |'affichage des principaux parameétres de fonctionnement;
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e le verrouillage de sécurité;

e |'arrét d'urgence.
5.3 Performances
5.3.1 Energie du faisceau de rayonnement X

Les énergies de faisceau de rayonnement X communément utilisées pour les accélérateurs
sont indiquées au Tableau 2. Il convient que les valeurs de couche de demi-transmission
correspondantes ne soient pas inférieures aux valeurs du méme Tableau 2.

Tableau 2 — Couches de demi-transmission du matériau correspondant
. . le fai | £ X . £ utilisé

Energie|du faisceau Acier Plexiglas
de ray¢nnement X (Densité du matériau: 7,8 x 10% kg/m?®) | (Densité du matériaus 17 x 103 kg/m3)
MeV mm mm
1 16£0,5 61 %2
2 20+£0,5 84 +2
4 25+0,5 116 + 2
6 28 £0,5 138 £ 2
9 30+0,5 149 + 2
12 32+0,5 178 £ 2
15 33+0,5 204 +2

5.3.2 Homogénéité du faisceau de rayonnement X

L'homogé¢néité du faisceau de rayonnement X ne doit pas étre inférieure a la valeur donnée
au Tablegu 3 et obtenue en utilisant un\filtre d'aplatissement du faisceau.

Tableau 3 - Homogénéité du faisceau de rayonnement X pour les énergids
de faisceau de rayonnement X communément utilisées

Enerdie du Angle sous-tendu 4 entre I'axe central du faisceau et I'axe Homogénéité du
faisc;}u de reliant le centre du foyer optique’au point de mesure situé sur la faisc¢au de

rayonngment X circonférence rayonngment X

MgV (°) o

1 7,5 80

2 7,5 78

4 7,5 75

6 7,5 62

9 7,5 55

12 6,0 50

15 6,0 45

5.3.3 Débit de kerma dans I'air du faisceau de rayonnement X

Le débit de kerma dans l'air du faisceau de rayonnement X doit atteindre les valeurs
indiquées dans le Tableau 4 (et peut étre réduit en fonction de I'objectif).
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Tableau 4 — Débit de kerma dans I'air du faisceau
de rayonnement X de différents modéles

5.3.4

Le diam&

du faiscefau est inférieure a 9 MeV. Le diametre du foyer du rayonfiement X doit étre

ou égal 3

5.3.5

L'asymét
faisceau
faisceau
I'énergie

5.3.6
Pour les

équivaler
étre infér

Tableau 5 — Plages de détection d'épaisseurs d'acier équivalentes correspor

Energie du faisceau de rayonnement X Débit de dose du faisceau de
rayonnement X

MeV cGy/min
1 20
2 200
4 500
6 1000
9 3 000
12 5000
15 12 000

Foyer optique du faisceau de rayonnement X
tre du foyer du rayonnement X doit étre inférieur ou égal @ 2,0 mm lorsque

3,5 mm lorsque I'énergie du faisceau est supérieure ou €gale a 9 MeV.

Asymétrie du faisceau de rayonnement X
[ie du faisceau de rayonnement X doit étre,inférieure a 3 % a 7,5° de l'axe g

de rayonnement X doit étre inférieure a(5% a 6° de I'axe central du faiscea
du faisceau est supérieure a 9 MeV.

Bensibilité du rayonnement X

énergies du faisceau de-rayonnement X et les plages d'épaisseur
tes correspondantes indiguées au Tableau 5, la sensibilité du rayonneme
eure a 1 %, comme le détermine le densitometre linéaire de détection par in

aux énergies‘de faisceaux de rayonnement X communément utilisées

I'énergie
inférieur

entral du

lorsque I'énergie du faisceau est inférieure ou égale a 9 MeV. L'asymétrie du

L lorsque

5 d'acier
nt X doit
hagerie.

dant

Energieddu faisceau de rayonnement X | Plage d'épaisseur d'acier équivalente
MeV mm

1 36 a 150

2 402200

4 50 a 250

6 50 a 280

9 76 a 380

12 100 a 420

15 100 a 460
NOTE L'épaisseur d'acier équivalente correspond a la conversion de différentes
épaisseurs de plaques en fonction de la densité de I'acier (7,8 x 103 kg/m?3).
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5.3.7 Fuite de dose
a) Fuite de dose de rayonnement X

Le rapport entre le débit de dose de rayonnement X a 1 m de la cible dans plusieurs
directions et le débit de dose de rayonnement X sur I'axe central du faisceau donne une
mesure de la fuite. Cette mesure doit étre exprimée sous la forme d'un pourcentage et doit
étre inférieure a 0,1 %.

b) Fuite de dose neutrons (si I'énergie de I'accélérateur est supérieure ou égale a 10 MeV)

Le débit de dose neutrons ne doit pas étre supérieur a 0,01 mSv/h a 1 m de la cible au-
dela du champ du rayonnement X formé par le collimateur situé a 'avant, et ne doit pas
étre supérieur a 0,001 mSv/h a toute autre position.

5.4 Sécurité électrique

5.4.1 Mise a la terre pour des raisons de protection

Il est esgentiel de mettre en place une protection distincte contre les choCs -électriques. La
résistance entre la surface métallique et la borne de mise a la terre\ne doit [pas étre
supérieure a 0,1 Q.

5.4.2 Résistance d'isolement

Il convient que la résistance d'isolement entre les fils (ligne,a (phase et ligne nulle cgmprises)
et la terrp de chaque piéce électrique indépendante de lappareil soit supérieure oy égale a
1 MQ lorgque la tension d'essai (valeur efficace en couypant alternatif ou valeur moyenne en
courant dontinu) atteint 1 000 V.

5.4.3 Rigidité diélectrique

Il convient que les appareils électriques disposant d'une mise a la terre tolérent des ¢ssais de
rigidité djélectrique de 2 000 V (valeur efficace en courant alternatif ou valeur moyenne en
courant dontinu) sans claquage et sans formation répétée d'arcs au cours de Il'essai.

5.4.4 Protection contre les chogcs électriques

Il conviept que les appareils,électriques de I'accélérateur disposent d'une fonctionralité anti
chocs en|conditions d'utilisation normale. Il convient également que les piéces accesfsibles ne
soient pps dangereuses-ou actives. Il convient que la tension entre les coTposants
accessibles et la borne_de mise a la terre soit inférieure a 30 V en courant alternatif gu a 60 V
en courapt continu-Lés symboles d'avertissement pour la "haute tension" doivent étfe placés
a proximité de I'appareil a haute tension.

5.5 Fiabiité

5.5.1 Fonctionnement continu

L'appareil doit étre capable de fonctionner pendant 8 h avec moins de 4 interruptions d'une
durée inférieure ou égale a 30 min chacune.

5.5.2 Récupération

Le temps nécessaire pour atteindre I'état de fonctionnement normal doit étre inférieur a
15 min lorsque l'interruption sans défaut dure plus de 1 h a compter de l'arrét.

5.5.3 Redémarrage

Le temps nécessaire pour atteindre I'état de fonctionnement normal doit étre inférieur a
150 min lorsque l'interruption sans défaut dure plus de 48 h a compter de I'arrét.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=81253c604caf122955feeaded875dc16

- 36 — IEC 62976:2017 © IEC 2017

6 Méthodes d'essai

6.1 Exigences générales
6.1.1 Conditions d'essai

L'essai doit étre réalisé dans les conditions indiquées dans le Tableau 6.

Tableau 6 — Conditions d'essai

Parameétres environnementaux Valeur de référence Plage
Température 25 °C 5°Ca40°C
Humidité relative 65 % <90 %
Pression gatmosphérique 101,3 kPa 86 kPa a 106 kPa
Tension (gourant alternatif) 380V 380V 10 %
Fréquence (courant alternatif) 50 Hz/60 Hz 50Hz £ 2 %60 Hz £ 2 %

6.1.2 nstruments et appareils
6.1.2.1 Généralités

Dans le cadre de la vérification de la validité, il convient que l'appareil et les ingtruments
d'essai sgatisfassent aux exigences d'essai.

6.1.2.2 Dosimétre pour rayons X

Un dosimétre pour rayons X est utilisé pour-mesurer le débit de kerma dans I'air a ['intérieur
du faiscepu.

6.1.2.3 Indicateurs de qualité diimage a fils

Des indidateurs de qualité d'imagea fils conformes a I'ISO 19232-1:2013 doivent étre utilisés
pour megdurer la sensibilité au rayonnement X.

6.1.2.4 Module d'essai™sandwich"”

Le module d'essai)'sandwich" est utilisé pour mesurer la dimension du foyer optique du
faisceau [de rayonnement X. Il est étroitement recouvert par une feuille de cuivre ou e plomb
rectangulaire _«250 mm x 60 mm) (en blanc) et des piéces de plastique (¢n noir),
alternatiiement, comme indiqué a la Figure 2, I'épaisseur h1 de la feuille étant inféfieure ou
égale a [0ytvmm, I'épaisseur h2 du film plastique étant inférieure ou égale a O,E mm, et
I'épaisseur supplémentaire etant superieure ou egale a 60 mm.
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Dimensions en millimetres

IEC
Figure 2 — Schéma sommaire du module d'essai

6.1.2.5 Bloc de cuivre a angle orientable

Le bloc de cuivre (60 mm x 60 mm x 16 mm) a angle orientable de + 15° est un bldc d'essai
utilisé comme autre méthode de mesure du foyer optique, voir ‘Figure 3.

Dimensions en|millimétres

60

16

60

IEC

Figure 3 — Schéma sommaire du bloc de cuivre a angle orientable

6.1.2.6 Echantillons de plaque

Les échantillons de plaques présentent une épaisseur de 36 mm a 460 mm, en acier ou en
propergol solide, pour aider a mesurer I'énergie du faisceau de rayonnement X ou la
sensibilité du rayonnement X. Choisir la plage d'épaisseur appropriée spécifiée au Tableau 5
en fonction de I'énergie de I'accélérateur.

6.2 Inspection visuelle

Réaliser une inspection visuelle de l'aspect de l'installation avec un éclairage normal afin de
garantir que les exigences du 5.1 sont respectées.
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6.3 Essai du systéme de commande

Garantir, par inspection visuelle ou démonstration, que le systeme de commande satisfait aux
exigences du 5.2.

6.4 Essai des performances
6.4.1 Energie du faisceau de rayonnement X
Mesurer la couche de demi-transmission du faisceau de rayonnement X produite par

I'accélérateur a travers I'acier ou le propergol solide afin d'estimer I'énergie du rayonnement X
de l'accélérateur.

Lors de Ia mesure, la sonde du dosiméetre est placée a 1 m de la cible dans I'axe, gentral du
faisceau |de rayonnement X (a 0°), et des plaques d'acier d'épaisseurs différentes sont
placées gentre la sonde et la cible. Mesurer I'atténuation du rayonnement X,'@ travers des
plaques H'acier d'épaisseurs d différentes pour le méme débit de dose p, mesurg par un
dosimétre. En général, pour éviter les erreurs provoquées par un rayonnement X |de faible
énergie, [l convient que I'épaisseur initiale d de la plaque soit supérieuré)a-deux fois la couche
de demi-fransmission correspondant au profil d'énergie mesuré.

Réaliser |une représentation graphique des débits de kerma“dans Il'air du faidceau de
rayonnement X obtenus pour des plaques d'acier ou de (propergol solide d'épaisseurs
différentgs. Utiliser la méthode des moindres carrés pour ealculer les valeurs u confgrmément
a la formlule (1), puis calculer la valeur de la couche de)demi-transmission d4;; a I'dide de la
formule d,, =In2/u et utiliser le Tableau 2 pour estimer.|'énergie du faisceau de raygnnement
X.

D:Doe_”d (1)
ou:
d estl'dpaisseur des plaques, en mm;

DO est|le débit de dose lorsque.d = 0, en cGy/min;

D est le|débit de dose, en cGy/min;
4 est le|coefficient d'atténuation linéaire, en mm=1,

Les résultats d'essai-doivent satisfaire aux exigences du 5.3.1.

6.4.2 Homogénéité du faisceau de rayonnement X

Mesurer le—débitdetkerma—danstairdurayernementxX—a—t+-mdeta—~cible—surtaxe—eentral du
faisceau, Kg. Mesurer les débits de kerma dans |'air du rayonnement X, KX; , sur un plan

normal par rapport a l'axe du faisceau et a des distances égales dans des directions
symétriquement opposées, comme représenté a la Figure 4. Mesurer au moins quatre valeurs
de débit aux points transversaux horizontaux et verticaux formant un angle 4 avec l'axe
central du faisceau (les valeurs de A4 étant données au Tableau 3). Toutes les mesures

doivent étre réalisées dans les mémes conditions. Utiliser la valeur minimale de K; obtenue
pour calculer 'homogénéité 7, conformément a la formule (2).

Ko
ﬂhZKLOmX']OO% (2)
ou:

m, est 'homogénéité du faisceau de rayonnement X;


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=81253c604caf122955feeaded875dc16
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